In September 2006, the FASB issued FASB Statement No. 158, “Employers’ Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement Plans” (an
amendment of FASB Statements No. 87, 88, 106, and 132R) (“FAS 158”), which requires an employer to: (a) recognize in its statement of financial position an
asset for a plan’s over-funded status or a liability for a plan’s under-funded status; (b) measure a plan’s assets and its obligations that determine its funded status as
of the end of the employer’s fiscal year (with limited exceptions); and (c) recognize changes in the funded status of a defined benefit postretirement plan in the
year in which the

71

Table of Contents

changes occur. The Company adopted FAS 158 in fiscal 2006 and accordingly is required to report changes in its funded status in comprehensive income on its
Statement of Stockholders’ Equity. The adoption of FAS 158 did not have a material effect on the Company’s financial position at February 3, 2007

The following table summarizes the incremental effect of applying FAS 158 on individual line items in the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet at
February 3, 2007:

Before
Application of
Statement 158  Adjustments

After
Application of
Statement 158

Other assets   $ 3,932  $ (1,836) $ 2,096
Deferred income taxes—non current   20,659   725   21,384
Total assets   321,547   (1,111)  320,436
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax   133   (1,111)  (978)
Total Stockholders’ equity   219,157   (1,111)  218,046

Noncontributory Pension Plan

In connection with the Casual Male acquisition, the Company assumed the assets and liabilities of the Casual Male Noncontributory Pension Plan “Casual
Male Corp. Retirement Plan”, which was previously known as the J. Baker, Inc. Qualified Plan, (the “Pension Plan”). Casual Male Corp. froze all future benefits
under this plan on May 1, 1997.

The following table sets forth the Pension Plan’s funded status at February 3, 2007 and January 28, 2006:

   February 3, 2007  January 28, 2006
   (in thousands)
Change in benefit obligation:

Balance at beginning of period   $ 17,895  $ 19,443